

18.10.2022: xəbər

Abay University staff members at Khazar University

On October 12-13, 2022, staff members from Abay University visited Khazar University.

On the first day of the program, Abay University staff members visited Sumgayit "Dunya" school. In the meeting with the director of the school Chichek Garacayeva, deputy director Khuraman Naghizade and vice-rector for International Relations of Khazar University Vlad Vernygora, discussions were held about further cooperation. The member of the staff Jankushkov Bauyrzhan Orazayevich gave a master class to the students of the 6th grade Russian section called "Teaching profession and important skills that play a role in choosing a profession".

Then, as a continuation of the program, the staff members of Abay University came to Khazar University. The meeting was attended by the rector of the University, associate professor Irada Khalilova, vice-rector for Educational Affairs Mahammad Nuriyev, vice-rector for International Relations Vlad Vernygora, dean of the school of Science and Engineering Fakhranda Alimardanova, coordinator for International Relations Fatima Valiyeva, and from Abay University Director of the Institute of Pedagogy and Psychology Abayev Galiya Askarbeyovna, Isaliyeva Saule Temirbaevna, head teacher of the Education program "Pedagogy and Psychology", Jankushkov Bauyrzhan Orazayevich, head teacher of the Department of "Primary Education", Mombek Aliya Anuarbekovna, deputy editor-in-chief of the scientific-methodical magazine "Pedagogy and Psychology". At the meeting, an agreement on strengthening bilateral relations was signed and discussions were held in the direction of enhancing partnership and academic relations between educational institutions. At the end of the signing ceremony, gifts were exchanged between the parties. The guests also got acquainted with the library and electronic journals of Khazar University.

On the second day of the program, a meeting was held with the staff of Abay University in Baku "Dunya" school with the participation of principal Nazpari Bayramova, Leyla Jabrayilova, deputy director of Education for 5th-8th grades, deputy director of Organizational Affairs Munevvar Bayramli and Khazar University International Relations Coordinator Fatima Valiyeva.

In the Nailakhanim Museum, which was created and operated in the school, the guests were given detailed information about the exhibits reflecting the life and activities of Nailakhanim Isayeva, and they were presented with a guide book called "Nailakhanim Museum". Isaliyeva Saule Temirbaevna, head teacher of the "Pedagogy and Psychology" Education program, wrote her impressions about the museum and the school in a memorial book. Isaliyeva Saule and Jankushkov Bauyrzhan gave a master class to the Russian section of the 7th grade.

At the meeting with the teaching staff of the Russian department in the library of the "Dunya" School, the director of the Institute of Pedagogy and Psychology Abayev Galiya gave information about the current projects and structure of Abay University.

Note that Abay University is one of the largest and leading universities in Kazakhstan.

Abay Universitetinin heyəti Xəzər Universitetində

2022-ci il oktyabrın 12-13-də Abay Universitetinin heyəti Xəzər Universitetində olub.

Proqramın ilk günündə Abay Universitetinin heyəti Sumqayıt "Dünya" məktəbinə səfər etdi. Məktəbin direktoru Çiçək Qaracayeva, direktor müavini Xuraman Nağızadə və Xəzər Universitetinin Beynəlxalq əlaqələr üzrə prorektoru Vlad Vernygora ilə görüşdə növbəti əməkdaşlıqlar haqqında müzakirələr aparılıb. Heyətin üzvü Jankuşkov Bauyrzhan Orazayeviç 6-cı sinif rus bölməsinin şagirdlərinə "Müəllim peşəsi və peşə seçimində rol oynayan vacib bacarıqlar" adlı ustad dərsi keçib.

Sonra, proqramın davamı olaraq, Abay Universitetinin heyəti Xəzər Universitetinə gəlib. Görüşdə universitetin rektoru dosent İradə Xəlilova, Tədris işləri üzrə prorektor Məhəmməd Nuriyev, Beynəlxalq əlaqələr üzrə prorektor Vlad Vernygora, Təbiət elmləri və mühəndislik fakültəsinin dekanı Fəxrəndə Əlimərdanova, Beynəlxalq əlaqələr üzrə koordinator Fatimə Vəliyeva, qarşı tərəfdən isə Pedaqogika və Psixologiya İnstitutunun direktoru Abayev Qaliya Əskərbəyovna, "Pedaqogika və psixologiya" Təhsil proqramının baş müəllimi İsalıyeva Saule Temirbaevna, "İbtidai təhsil" tədris kafedrasının baş müəllimi Jankuşkov Bauyrzhan Orazayeviç, "Pedaqogika və psixologiya" elmi-metodiki jurnalının baş redaktor müavini Mombek Aliya Anuarbekovna iştirak etmişlər.

Görüşdə ikitərəfli əlaqələrin möhkəmləndirilməsinə dair müqavilə imzalanmış və təhsil müəssisələri arasında tərəfdaşlıq və akademik əlaqələrin gücləndirilməsi istiqamətində müzakirələr aparılmışdır. İmzalanma mərasiminin sonunda tərəflər arasında hədiyyə mübadiləsi olmuşdur. Qonaqlar Xəzər Universitetinin kitabxanası və elektron jurnallar ilə də tanış olmuşlar.

Proqramın ikinci günündə Abay Universitetinin heyəti ilə Bakı “Dünya” məktəbində direktor Nazpəri Bayramova, 5-8-ci siniflərin Tədris işləri üzrə direktor müavini Leyla Cəbrayılova, Təşkilati işlər üzrə direktor müavini Münəvvər Bayramlı və Xəzər Universitetinin Beynəlxalq Əlaqələr üzrə koordinatoru Fatimə Vəliyevanın iştirakı ilə görüş keçirildi.

Məktəbdə yaradılaraq fəaliyyət göstərən Nailəxanım Muzeyində qonaqlara Nailəxanım İsayevanın həyat və fəaliyyətini əks etdirən eksponatlar haqqında ətraflı məlumat verildi və onlara “Nailəxanım Muzeyi” adlı bələdçi kitabça təqdim edildi. “Pedaqogika və psixologiya” Təhsil proqramının baş müəllimi İsalievə Saule Temirbaevna muzey və məktəb haqqında təssüratlarını xatirə kitabına yazdı. İsalievə Saule və Jankuşkov Bauyrzhan 7-ci sinif rus bölməsinə ustad dərsi keçdilər.

Dünya məktəbinin kitabxanasında rus bölməsinin müəllim heyəti ilə keçirilən görüşdə Pedaqogika və Psixologiya İnstitutunun direktoru Abayev Qaliya Abay Universitetinin cari layihələri və strukturu haqqında məlumat verdi.

Qeyd edək ki, Abay Universiteti Qazaxıstanın ən böyük və aparıcı universitetlərindən biridir.

































